Sudan University of Science and Technology
College of Engineering

School of Electronics Engineering

Simulation RADAR JAMMER

A Research Submitted in Partial fulfillment for the Requirements
of the Degree of B.Sc. (Honors) in Electronics Engineering

(communications)
Prepared By:

1. Alyaa Ahmed Ali.
2. Sahar Jafer Osman.
3. Samar Jafer Osman.

Supervised By:
Dr. Rashid Abdelhaleem Saeed
September, 2014




{114} i 31 4b 3w




Dedication

We dedicate this project to
our fathers and mothers, who
sacrificed gracefully for
helped and supported us until

we reach this stage.

Also we dedicate this project
to our family and our friends
who supported and stood

beside us.

Our love and gratitude to
them.




Acknowledgement

Our thanks are due to Sudan University of Science and Technology and to
the College of Engineering. Spatially the Department of Communication

and the School of Electronic Engineering.

Our sincere gratitude to Dr. Rashid Abdelhaleem Saeed who supervised this
project whose advice was very helpful and important. And has made every
effort in order to reach this stage. Our thanks also to our colleague Safwat

Magdi Safwat for his generous help.




Abstract

Proportion to the presence of a large number of attackers radar
targeting certain sites over the past years has become there considerable
need a clear strengthening of the Department of military radar and
improved algorithms and interference mitigation techniques jamming,
jamming by using radar to protect the place of destination of the attackers
radar, because the enemy has a frequency hopping in the radar does change
frequency constantly that disappears, to resolve this issue before disclosing
use new circuit diagram for jamming transmitters to jam the attacker’s radar

and communication.

The transmitter generates the RF signal which modulated with pulse signal
and propagated into the target which reflects the RF signal into the receiver
to receive it. If the receiver received the signal with noise and jamming the
microcontroller detected it, which the microcontroller convert from digital
output to analog voltage frequency. The microcontroller sent the analog

voltage signal to transmitter which change frequency to be jamming.




Caliioall

G gl g2 Ao dma a8l ga crgiud Al daalgall Gl e S dae dgagl dad
Capdat] Jalail) il Cpads Ay Sl Gl aud 3 3eal 5 S da e Gl Al
OY Aaaleal) @il dga o Ama @) g0 dleny a sl Il aladiuly gl (i gl
A AE ada Jad iy of Al paialy a3 gl e ol 6 Jasll oy i 4l sasll

aaleall N e g SV AL el 5LV i sl Sl ans )l e alasid

G Cangll L) s g L) cilian ae et Al KLU claa il 5503 Ay Ju sl
5OLEY) Ol les alind 13 LllEiny Jliiny) Slea ) ASLOU cilay il 5 )Ls) ey
S Al L) Jgny s 5 eelld e CalSIL WSaiall a iy Gl gl 5 el gual) wa Al yal
i ol A sl et ey N JloY) Sl I Bl 5LV Ju g Saddll AL




Chapter

2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE
gy
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT
oaliial)
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

LIST OF SYMBOLS

Introduction

1.1 Preface

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Proposed Solutions

1.4  Literature Review

1.5 Aim and Objectives

1.6  Research Outlines
Background and Literature Review

2.1  Definition

2.2 Basic Principle of Operation

2.3  Radar Functions

PAGE

lv

Vi
IX
Xii
Xiii
Xv

10

Vi



2.4 Superposition of Waves
2.5 Classification of RADARS
2.6 Radar Frequency Bands

3 JAMMER and RADAR JAMMER

3.1 Overview

3.2 Noise Technique

3.3 Range Gate Pull Off

3.4  Radar — Jammer

3.5  Operational Objectives of Basic

Radar Jamming

4 SYSTEM DESIGN

4.1  Overview

4.2  The Block diagram

4.2.1 Transmitter

4.2.2 Receiver

4.2.3 Low Pass Filter

4.2.4 Counting and Time Delay

4.2.5 Frequency to Voltage

4.2.6 Microcontroller

4.2.7 Digital to Voltage

4.2.8 Liquid Crystal Display (LCD)
S5 SIMULATION

5.1 Transmitter

5.2 Receiver

5.4  Counting and Time Delay

11

11

16

18

19

19

20

29

30

31

33

36

39

40

41

44

46

49

51

56

vii



5.5
5.6
5.7

Microcontroller
Frequency to Voltage
Digital to VVoltage
Conclusions

Recommendation
References

Appendices

56

60

64

66

66

68

70

viii



FIGURE NO.

2.1
2.2

2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
3.1
3.2
3.3
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

Radar principle

Radar System Classification according to specific
function

Block diagram of pulsed radar

Schematic diagram of a CW Doppler Radar
Circuit of secondary radar

Wave and Frequency range used by Radar
Chaff which is type of the mechanical jamming
Corner which is type of the mechanical jamming
Decoy which is type of the mechanical jamming
Block diagram of radar jammer

555 timer

Operational amplifier

Diagram of OP AMP

Low pass filter

Curve of Low Pass Filter

Circuit of RC Low Pass Filter

Frequency response of Low Pass Filter

Counting and Time Delay

PAGE

11

13
14
15
16
22
23
24
30
32
33
35
36
37
37
39
40




4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8

5.9
5.10
5.11
5.12
5.13

5.14
5.15

LM331 IC

Microcontroller

ATMEGAL6A

Pins of ATMEGAL16A

Digital to Analog Convertor (DAC)
Liquid Crystal Display (LCD)

RF signal in frequency 9.861KHZ
RF signal in frequency 5.636 KHZ
RF signal in frequency 3.219KZ
Receiver circuit

Receive signal without interference
Receive signal with interference
RF signal receiver and output of LPF

RF signal receiver and output of LPF with
interference signal

Circuit of counting and time delay

Counter equal 19, the distance equal 315.39 m
Counter equal 157, the distance equal 2606.19 m
Counter equal 227, the distance equal 3768.19 m

Output of frequency to voltage without
interference signal

Volume of voltage

Signal of frequency to voltage with

interference signal

41
42
43
43
45
46
49
50
50
51
52
53
54
55

61
61




5.16
5.17
5.18
5.19
5.20
5.21

Volume of voltage

Output of voltage in 100HZ

Output of voltage in 200HZ

Output of voltage in 300HZ

Block diagram of digital to voltage (4.04V)
Block diagram of digital to voltage (1.03V)

62
62
63
63
64
65

Xi



TABLE
NO.
2.1
4.1

4.2

4.3

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

Compare between primary and secondary radar

Explanation of Terminals for 8 pin 555

Pins of microcontroller

Pins of LCD

PAGE

15

31

44

47

Xii



AC
ADC
AVR
CMOS

CwW
DAC

DC
DIP
ESM

EEPROM
IC

IR

LCD

LPF
Op-Amp
OTP ROM
PSR

RAM

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Analog Current

Analog to Digital Convertor

Automatic Voltage Regulator
Complementary Metal Oxide Semiconductor

Continuous Wave Radar

Digital to Analog Convertor
Digital Current
Dual Inline Packaged

Electronic warfare Support Measure

Electrically Erasable Programmable Read Only Memory

Integrated Circuit
Infra-Red

Liquid Crystal Display
Low Pass Filter
Operational Amplifier

One Time Programmable Read Only Memory

Primary Surveillance Radar

Random Access Memory

Xiii



RC Resistor capacitor

RF Radio Frequency

RGPO Range Gate Pull Off

RIC Resistor Inductor Capacitor

RISC Reduced Instruction Set Computer
SRAM Static Random Access Memory
SSR Secondary Surveillance Radar

Transponder  Transmitting responder

USART Universal Synchronous/Asynchronous Receiver/Transmitter

Xiv



LIST OF SYMBOLS

Capacitor

Frequency

Resistor

Total resistance

Voltage across capacitor
Voltage across resistor
Input voltage

Output voltage

Capacitive reactance

XV



CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION

16



1.1. Preface:

Radar is an electromagnetic system for the detection and location of
objects. It operates by transmitting a particular type of waveform, a pulse-
modulated sine wave for example, and detects the nature of the echo signal. Radar
Is used to extend the capability of one's senses for observing the environment,
especially the sense of vision. The value of radar lies not in being a substitute for
the eye, but in doing what the eye cannot do-Radar cannot resolve detail as well as
the eye, nor is it capable of recognizing the “color" of objects to the degree of
sophistication of which the eye is capable. However, radar can be designed to see
through those conditions impervious to normal human vision, such as darkness,
haze, fog, rain, and snow. In addition, radar has the advantage of being able to
measure the distance or range to the object. This is probably its most important
attribute[1].

The name radar reflects the emphasis placed by the early experimenters on a
device to detect the presence of a target and measure its range. Radar is a
contraction of the words radio detection and ranging. It was first developed as a
detection device to warn of the approach of hostile aircraft and for directing
antiaircraft weapons. Although a well-designed modern radar can usually extract
more information from the target signal than merely range, the measurement of
range is still one of radar's most important functions. There seem to be no other
competitive techniques which can measure range as well or as rapidly as can

radar.

1.2 Problem Statement:

17



Jamming by using radar is used to protect the intended place from
attacker’s radar. The enemy has a frequency hopping in their radar to change the
frequency continuously to be disappeared.

For the last few years, there are clear needs to enhance the military radar section

and improve the jamming mitigation techniques.

1.3 Proposed Solutions:

The proportion of the large number of attacker’s missile targeting a
specific location, in order to solve this frequency to voltage is done to detect if
there is interference. This project presents a new circuit diagram for jamming

transmitters to jam the attacker’s radar and communication.

1.4 Literature Review:

The word “radar” was originally an acronym, RADAR, for “radio
detection and ranging” . Today, the technology is so common that the word
has become a standard English noun. Many people have direct personal
experience with radar in such applications as measuring fastball speeds or,

often to their regret, traffic control.

The history of radar extends to the early days of modern electromagnetic
theory. In 1886, Hertz demonstrated reflection of radio waves, and in 1900
Tesla described a concept for electromagnetic detection and velocity
measurement in an interview. In 1903 and 1904, the German Engineer
Hulsmeyer experimented with ship detection by radio wave reflection, an idea
advocated again by Marconi in 1922. In that same year, Taylor and Young of

the U.S. Naval Research Laboratory (NRL) demon strated ship detection by

18



radar, and in 1930 Hyland, also of NRL, first detected aircraft (albeit
accidentally) by radar, setting off a more substantial investigation that led to a
U.S. patent for what would now be called a continuous wave (CW) radar In
1934.

The development of radar accelerated and spread in the middle and late 1930s,
with largely independent developments in the United States, Britain, France,
Germany, Russia, Italy, and Japan. In the United States, R. M. Page of NRL
began an effort to develop pulsed radar in 1934, with the first successful
demonstrations in 1936. The year 1936 also saw the U.S. Army Signal Corps
begin active radar work, leading in 1938 to its first operational system, the
SCR-268 antiaircraft fire control system and in 1939 to the SCR-270 early
warning system, the detections of which were tragically ignored at Pearl Harbor.
British development, spurred by the threat of war, began in earnest with work
by Watson-Watt in 1935. The British demonstrated pulsed radar that year, and
by 1938 established the famous Chain Home surveillance radar network that

remained active until the end of World War Il.

The electronic principle on which radar operates is very similar to the principle of
sound-wave reflection. If you shout in the direction of a sound-reflecting object
(like a rocky canyon or wave), you will hear an echo. If you know the speed of
sound in air, you can then estimate the distance and general direction of the object.
The time required for an echo to return can be roughly converted to distance if the

speed of sound is known.

Radar uses electromagnetic energy pulses in much the same way. The radio-

frequency(RF) energy is transmitted to and reflected from the reflecting object.

19



A small portion of the reflected energy returns to the radar set. This returned
energy is called an ECHO, just as it is in sound terminology. Radar sets use the

echo to determine the direction and distance of the reflecting object.

1.5 Aim and Objectives:

The main aim of this project is to analyze, design and implement a new
radar jammer system that can protect the conventional radar systems and interfere

attacker’s radars. The main objectives of this project are as follows:

1. To analyze the radar transmitter and receiver signal and circuit.

2. To propose a new design for radar jammer that can cope with various radar pulse

shapes and frequencies.
3. To simulate the proposed circuit in a simulation environment.

4. To test and analyze the simulated circuit for various pulse shapes and

frequencies.

1.6 Research Outlines:

Chapter 1 presents introduction of this project, where it contained Radar Jammer,

problem statement, proposed solution.

20



Chapter 2 shows the background and literature review of radar, types of it, in

addition to, the basic principle of radar and it’s functions.

Chapter 3 shows the necessary theoretical for the project such as jamming and

types of radar jammer.
Chapter 4 presents the methodology of system design of radar jammer.

Chapter 5 presents the simulation process and resulting figures. In addition to,
conclusion, references and proposes some aspects that can be investigated for a

future work.

21



