Sudan University of Science and Technology

College of Engineering

School of Electronics Engineering



Simulation RADAR JAMMER

A Research Submitted in Partial fulfillment for the Requirements of the Degree of B.Sc. (Honors) in Electronics Engineering (communications)

Prepared By:

- 1. Alyaa Ahmed Ali.
- 2. Sahar Jafer Osman.
- 3. Samar Jafer Osman.

Supervised By:

Dr. Rashid Abdelhaleem Saeed September, 2014

الإستهلال

قال تعالى:

﴿ فَنَعَالَى الله المُلِكُ وَلَا تَعْجَلْ بِالْقُرْآنِ مِنْ قَبْرِ أَنْ وَلَا تَعْجَلْ بِالْقُرْآنِ مِنْ قَبْرِ أَنْ يُعْضَى إِلَيْكَ وَحْيُهُ وَقُلْ رَبِّ زِدْنِي يُقْضَى إِلَيْكَ وَحْيُهُ وَقُلْ رَبِّ زِدْنِي عِلْمًا } صدق الله العظيم

سورة طه الآية {114}

Dedication

We dedicate this project to our fathers and mothers, who sacrificed gracefully for helped and supported us until we reach this stage.

Also we dedicate this project to our family and our friends who supported and stood beside us.

Our love and gratitude to them.

Acknowledgement

Our thanks are due to Sudan University of Science and Technology and to the College of Engineering. Spatially the Department of Communication and the School of Electronic Engineering.

Our sincere gratitude to Dr. Rashid Abdelhaleem Saeed who supervised this project whose advice was very helpful and important. And has made every effort in order to reach this stage. Our thanks also to our colleague Safwat Magdi Safwat for his generous help.

Abstract

Proportion to the presence of a large number of attackers radar targeting certain sites over the past years has become there considerable need a clear strengthening of the Department of military radar and improved algorithms and interference mitigation techniques jamming, jamming by using radar to protect the place of destination of the attackers radar, because the enemy has a frequency hopping in the radar does change frequency constantly that disappears, to resolve this issue before disclosing use new circuit diagram for jamming transmitters to jam the attacker's radar and communication.

The transmitter generates the RF signal which modulated with pulse signal and propagated into the target which reflects the RF signal into the receiver to receive it. If the receiver received the signal with noise and jamming the microcontroller detected it, which the microcontroller convert from digital output to analog voltage frequency. The microcontroller sent the analog voltage signal to transmitter which change frequency to be jamming.

المستخلص

نسبة لوجود عدد كبير من الرادارات المهاجمة التي تستهدف مواقع معينة على مدى السنوات الماضية, هناك حوجة كبيرة لتعزيز قسم الرادارات العسكرية وتحسين تقنيات التداخل لتخفيف التشويش. التشويش باستخدام الرادار يقوم بحماية مواقع معينة من جهة الرادارات المهاجمة, لأن العدو لديه تردد التنقل في الرادار لتغيير التردد باستمرار إلى أن يختفي, لحل هذه المشكلة تم استخدام مخطط الرسم البياني لتشويش الإشارة المرسلة لكي تشوش على الرادار المهاجم.

المرسل يولد إشارة الترددات اللاسلكية التي تتضمن مع نبضات الاشارة ونشرها إلى الهدف الذي يعكس إشارة الترددات اللاسلكية إلى جهاز الإستقبال لاستقبالها. إذا استلم جهاز الاستقبال الإشارة المرسلة مع الضوضاء والتشويش يقوم المتحكم بالكشف عن ذلك، و الذي يحول الاشارة الرقمية إلى تماثلية. المتحكم يرسل الإشارة التماثلية إلى جهاز الارسال الذي يقوم بتغيير التردد إلى أن يتم التشويش.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter		TITLE	PAGE
	الإستهلال		i
	DEDICATION		ii
	ACKNOWLEDG	EMENTS	iii
	ABSTRACT		Iv
	المستخلص		V
	TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES		Vi
			Ix
	LIST OF TABLE	S	Xii
	LIST OF ABBRE	EVIATIONS	Xiii
	LIST OF SYMBO	OLS	Xv
1	Introduction		
	1.1	Preface	2
	1.2	Problem Statement	3
	1.3	Proposed Solutions	3
	1.4	Literature Review	3
	1.5	Aim and Objectives	5
	1.6	Research Outlines	6
2	Background	and Literature Review	
	2.1	Definition	8
	2.2	Basic Principle of Operation	8
	2.3	Radar Functions	10

	2.4	Superposition of Waves	11
	2.5	Classification of RADARs	11
	2.6	Radar Frequency Bands	16
3	JAMMER and	RADAR JAMMER	
	3.1	Overview	18
	3.2	Noise Technique	19
	3.3	Range Gate Pull Off	19
	3.4	Radar – Jammer	20
	3.5	Operational Objectives of Basic	26
		Radar Jamming	
4	SYSTEM DES	IGN	
	4.1	Overview	29
	4.2	The Block diagram	30
	4.2.1	Transmitter	31
	4.2.2	Receiver	33
	4.2.3	Low Pass Filter	36
	4.2.4	Counting and Time Delay	39
	4.2.5	Frequency to Voltage	40
	4.2.6	Microcontroller	41
	4.2.7	Digital to Voltage	44
	4.2.8	Liquid Crystal Display (LCD)	46
5	SIMULATION	1	
	5.1	Transmitter	49
	5.2	Receiver	51
	5.4	Counting and Time Delay	56

5.5	Microcontroller	56
5.6	Frequency to Voltage	60
5.7	Digital to Voltage	64
	Conclusions	66
	Recommendation	66
	References	68
	Appendices	70

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE NO.	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Radar principle	9
2.2	Radar System Classification according to specific	11
	function	
2.3	Block diagram of pulsed radar	13
2.4	Schematic diagram of a CW Doppler Radar	14
2.5	Circuit of secondary radar	15
2.6	Wave and Frequency range used by Radar	16
3.1	Chaff which is type of the mechanical jamming	22
3.2	Corner which is type of the mechanical jamming	23
3.3	Decoy which is type of the mechanical jamming	24
4.1	Block diagram of radar jammer	30
4.2	555 timer	32
4.3	Operational amplifier	33
4.4	Diagram of OP AMP	35
4.5	Low pass filter	36
4.6	Curve of Low Pass Filter	37
4.7	Circuit of RC Low Pass Filter	37
4.8	Frequency response of Low Pass Filter	39
4.9	Counting and Time Delay	40

4.10	LM331 IC	41
4.11	Microcontroller	42
4.12	ATMEGA16A	43
4.13	Pins of ATMEGA16A	43
4.14	Digital to Analog Convertor (DAC)	45
4.15	Liquid Crystal Display (LCD)	46
5.1	RF signal in frequency 9.861KHZ	49
5.2	RF signal in frequency 5.636KHZ	50
5.3	RF signal in frequency 3.219KZ	50
5.4	Receiver circuit	51
5.5	Receive signal without interference	52
5.6	Receive signal with interference	53
5.7	RF signal receiver and output of LPF	54
5.8	RF signal receiver and output of LPF with	55
	interference signal	
5.9	Circuit of counting and time delay	56
5.10	Counter equal 19, the distance equal 315.39 m	57
5.11	Counter equal 157, the distance equal 2606.19 m	58
5.12	Counter equal 227, the distance equal 3768.19 m	59
5.13	Output of frequency to voltage without	60
	interference signal	
5.14	Volume of voltage	61
5.15	Signal of frequency to voltage with	61
	interference signal	

5.16	Volume of voltage	62
5.17	Output of voltage in 100HZ	62
5.18	Output of voltage in 200HZ	63
5.19	Output of voltage in 300HZ	63
5.20	Block diagram of digital to voltage (4.04V)	64
5.21	Block diagram of digital to voltage (1.03V)	65

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO.	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Compare between primary and secondary radar	15
4.1	Explanation of Terminals for 8 pin 555	31
4.2	Pins of microcontroller	44
4.3	Pins of LCD	47

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

AC Analog Current

ADC Analog to Digital Convertor

AVR Automatic Voltage Regulator

CMOS Complementary Metal Oxide Semiconductor

CW Continuous Wave Radar

DAC Digital to Analog Convertor

DC Digital Current

DIP Dual Inline Packaged

ESM Electronic warfare Support Measure

EEPROM Electrically Erasable Programmable Read Only Memory

IC Integrated Circuit

IR Infra-Red

LCD Liquid Crystal Display

LPF Low Pass Filter

Op-Amp Operational Amplifier

OTP ROM One Time Programmable Read Only Memory

PSR Primary Surveillance Radar

RAM Random Access Memory

RC Resistor capacitor

RF Radio Frequency

RGPO Range Gate Pull Off

RIC Resistor Inductor Capacitor

RISC Reduced Instruction Set Computer

SRAM Static Random Access Memory

SSR Secondary Surveillance Radar

Transponder Transmitting responder

USART Universal Synchronous/Asynchronous Receiver/Transmitter

LIST OF SYMBOLS

C - Capacitor

F - Frequency

R - Resistor

 R_T - Total resistance

V_c - Voltage across capacitor

 V_R - Voltage across resistor

V_{in} - Input voltage

 V_{out} - Output voltage

X_c - Capacitive reactance

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION

1.1. Preface:

Radar is an electromagnetic system for the detection and location of objects. It operates by transmitting a particular type of waveform, a pulse-modulated sine wave for example, and detects the nature of the echo signal. Radar is used to extend the capability of one's senses for observing the environment, especially the sense of vision. The value of radar lies not in being a substitute for the eye, but in doing what the eye cannot do-Radar cannot resolve detail as well as the eye, nor is it capable of recognizing the "color" of objects to the degree of sophistication of which the eye is capable. However, radar can be designed to see through those conditions impervious to normal human vision, such as darkness, haze, fog, rain, and snow. In addition, radar has the advantage of being able to measure the distance or range to the object. This is probably its most important attribute[1].

The name radar reflects the emphasis placed by the early experimenters on a device to detect the presence of a target and measure its range. Radar is a contraction of the words radio detection and ranging. It was first developed as a detection device to warn of the approach of hostile aircraft and for directing antiaircraft weapons. Although a well-designed modern radar can usually extract more information from the target signal than merely range, the measurement of range is still one of radar's most important functions. There seem to be no other competitive techniques which can measure range as well or as rapidly as can radar.

1.2 Problem Statement:

Jamming by using radar is used to protect the intended place from attacker's radar. The enemy has a frequency hopping in their radar to change the frequency continuously to be disappeared.

For the last few years, there are clear needs to enhance the military radar section and improve the jamming mitigation techniques.

1.3 Proposed Solutions:

The proportion of the large number of attacker's missile targeting a specific location, in order to solve this frequency to voltage is done to detect if there is interference. This project presents a new circuit diagram for jamming transmitters to jam the attacker's radar and communication.

1.4 Literature Review:

The word "radar" was originally an acronym, RADAR, for "radio detection and ranging". Today, the technology is so common that the word has become a standard English noun. Many people have direct personal experience with radar in such applications as measuring fastball speeds or, often to their regret, traffic control.

The history of radar extends to the early days of modern electromagnetic theory. In 1886, Hertz demonstrated reflection of radio waves, and in 1900 Tesla described a concept for electromagnetic detection and velocity measurement in an interview. In 1903 and 1904, the German Engineer Hulsmeyer experimented with ship detection by radio wave reflection, an idea advocated again by Marconi in 1922. In that same year, Taylor and Young of the U.S. Naval Research Laboratory (NRL) demon strated ship detection by

radar, and in 1930 Hyland, also of NRL, first detected aircraft (albeit accidentally) by radar, setting off a more substantial investigation that led to a U.S. patent for what would now be called a *continuous wave* (CW) radar In 1934.

The development of radar accelerated and spread in the middle and late 1930s, with largely independent developments in the United States, Britain, France, Germany, Russia, Italy, and Japan. In the United States, R. M. Page of NRL began an effort to develop pulsed radar in 1934, with the first successful demonstrations in 1936. The year 1936 also saw the U.S. Army Signal Corps begin active radar work, leading in 1938 to its first operational system, the SCR-268 antiaircraft fire control system and in 1939 to the SCR-270 early warning system, the detections of which were tragically ignored at Pearl Harbor. British development, spurred by the threat of war, began in earnest with work by Watson-Watt in 1935. The British demonstrated pulsed radar that year, and by 1938 established the famous Chain Home surveillance radar network that remained active until the end of World War II.

The electronic principle on which radar operates is very similar to the principle of sound-wave reflection. If you shout in the direction of a sound-reflecting object (like a rocky canyon or wave), you will hear an echo. If you know the speed of sound in air, you can then estimate the distance and general direction of the object. The time required for an echo to return can be roughly converted to distance if the speed of sound is known.

Radar uses electromagnetic energy pulses in much the same way. The radio-frequency(RF) energy is transmitted to and reflected from the reflecting object.

A small portion of the reflected energy returns to the radar set. This returned energy is called an ECHO, just as it is in sound terminology. Radar sets use the echo to determine the direction and distance of the reflecting object.

1.5 Aim and Objectives:

The main aim of this project is to analyze, design and implement a new radar jammer system that can protect the conventional radar systems and interfere attacker's radars. The main objectives of this project are as follows:

- 1. To analyze the radar transmitter and receiver signal and circuit.
- 2. To propose a new design for radar jammer that can cope with various radar pulse shapes and frequencies.
- 3. To simulate the proposed circuit in a simulation environment.
- 4. To test and analyze the simulated circuit for various pulse shapes and frequencies.

1.6 Research Outlines:

Chapter 1 presents introduction of this project, where it contained Radar Jammer, problem statement, proposed solution.

Chapter 2 shows the background and literature review of radar, types of it, in addition to, the basic principle of radar and it's functions.

Chapter 3 shows the necessary theoretical for the project such as jamming and types of radar jammer.

Chapter 4 presents the methodology of system design of radar jammer.

Chapter 5 presents the simulation process and resulting figures. In addition to, conclusion, references and proposes some aspects that can be investigated for a future work.